Feb, 1994

ME-X

o30SSs ME-X

EXPANDABLE

MULTIPLE
EFFECTS

SERVICE NOTES

First Edition

TABLE OF CONTENTS HRX Page
SPECIFICATIONS - - rsrreerrareaanacnananans ﬁj}% ......................................... 1
LOCATION OF CONTROLS rsereerrrmmenncscacnnn /q* ”/EEE ................................. 2
EXPLODED VIEW » s sesrrmsnarnnsnnanrncnancnns ﬁ\ﬁg ....................................... 3
BLOCKDIAGRAM =+ s s rsetsetnerannnsnacnannns 7“|—_-| y 7 ................................... 4
PARTS LIST »srrrrrrrrssasnnsasnsansnasansnnnnss JACR A ) By G N e R 5
TESTMODE "=+ tetrreritisnnaananncarannanns FARE—=FRK rrerrerntnarairaieicananansn 6~9
ERROR MESSAGES +rcrrrsersesnnnnannnssnnnan- IS5— AybE—TEFDARBT -rrrrrrrraranaras 10
IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER = »++ssssssnannss IN—33 ‘/0)5@%%75}% ......................... 10
LOAD OF FACTORY PRESET DATA == xxxrrreees TJ7IM)= Tty b F—20A-FOFHE 10
SRBOARD ASS'Y +rtrrsranraasnansananrnnsnnnss SRBOARD ASS'Y *-rrsrersnrnarnarnnnnsnanans 11
SWBOARD ASS'Y srreerrrrnnrrantnnanrnanannns SWBOARD ASS'Y rrrrrrersmnmrareranararanann 11
V.RGLBOARD ASS'Y *=rerrsrarrnnarunrasnannasns V.RGLBOARD ASS'Y = rrrerrrmrnarannanns 12~14
MAIN BOARD ASS'Y rrrcrrrtsstnnssnansnansnnnss MAIN BOARD ASS'Y: st srernarncnnrenss 12~15
ICDATA """+ s-srsersessataataa e saaanaananans ICj_‘:'— - e L R 16
CHANGE INFORMATION *rsreeeerrnccnananannans %E%W ..................................... 16
=] = > HIE
M E X EXPANDABLE
= AR
| S el
] © © o e [T ™ o [l o .
®
Ny
A\ YEL |
/ (s ) (®
(@ ) ® ®
© © ©
K. VAT A VAR - 7
-
— _/
s — )
17059736 Printed in Japan (AFIO) (CR) 1

RRoland

SPECIFICATIONS/{t#$
ME-X : EXPANDABLE MULTIPLE EFFECTS

Signal Processing

OAD CONVEISION -+ttt : 16bit x2 Adaptive Focus Method
@DA CONVEISION -+ eovreeeeirreeeiii e - 16bit linear
©SAMPIING FrOQUENCY ---+rrrreererervvvcvcresvesesennnnnsssssssssiss - 44.1kHz
OPALCRES -+ vvreverreieririeiiie it : 25 + Manual Setting
QEHECES v vovrveemiiiiiiiii * Equa"zer, Noise Suppressor, De|ay’ Short De|ay,
Chorus/Flanger/Pitch Shifter, Reverb, Loop 1/2/3
@Nomina| |nput Level : -20dBm
@]nput IMpedance e - 1MQ
©ONominal Output Level .- 1 -20dBm
©0utput Impedance - .+ 5.7KQ
ORecommended Load Impedance - eeoveecenes 1 47k Q or greater
@Disp|ay ............................................................................ : 7Segments, 2charactors (LED)
O CONNECLONS e overerenieneiiinecin - INPUT Jack (1/4|nch phone type)
OUTPUT Jack (1/4inch phone type) x2 (L (mono), R)
LOOP SEND Jack (1/4inch phone type) x3
LOOP RETURN Jack (1/4inch phone type) x3
Power Supply Jack
Expression Pedal Jack
TEMPO [N Jack
MANUAL REMOTE Jack
TUNER REMOTE Jack (1/4inch phone type)
External Control (EXT CTL) OUT Jack
MIDI OUT Connector Jack
PHONE Jack (stereo mini type)
AC Adaptor Jack (AC 9V)
OPower Supp'y ................................................................. 9V DC: AC Adaptor
OPower COnsumption ..................................................... : 380mA
O DIMENSIONS -+ vververieieiie e 1630 (W) x 84 (D) x 440 (H) mm
24-13/16 (W) x3-5/16 (D) x17-3/8 (H )inches
©Weight ............................................................................ . 52kg/11|b 80z (exc|uding AC Adaptor)
O ACCESSOIIES -+ ++eververerrreirienriireii e 1 AC Adaptor ACI-100J (100V) (12449603J0)
ACI-120J (120V) (12449604J0)
ACI-220J (220V) (12449605J0)
ACB-240A (240VA) (12449549)
Signal cords x6 (00237367)
DC Supply cord x1  (00237356)
Owner's Manual
English  (00237690)
Japanese (00237689)
@Options ........................................................................... - Footswitch FS-5U

* 0dBm = 0.775Vrms

Foot Volume/Expression FV-300L with PCS-33
Expression Pedal EV-5
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N 2 JVEREX AC Adaptor Jack

HEC0470-01-630 YKB21-5012
(13449711) (13449146)

S : o Y o@o @ @@@b@@ RO RO RO
|

L] L 7 [ ] _—— |

(@

(REAR VIEW)

Phones
MIDI Connector Jack HSJ-0912-01-040
TCS5350-01-4151 YKB21-5010 (13449434)
(13429615) (13449145)
7seg LED (red) LED (Green)
SL-1264H GL5KG42 Display Panel
(00342445) (15029363) (00237312)

l

@j = — == tm Case —-————C'/ 7*

g AC ADAPTOR i outT EXT CTL  TEMPO — REMOTE —  EXP.  PHONES = OUTPUT — INPUT
s 9V DC out IN TUNER MANUAL  PEDAL L(MONO} R (00340290)

D ss ° Chassis
EXPANDABLE (00237323)
A - MULTIPLE
ERFECTS ||
T

o=

! S D S S ®)
© © © J 9] i ! 3 Loewo |[4 4 {1l s B ‘ LED (red)
L J
EXT
CTL OUT EQUALIZER DELAY S.DELAY CHO JFL  JP.SHIFTER REVERB MASTER G L5 P R42
HIGH LEVEL MODE TIME MODE MODE MODE, LEVEL ° @
U (w7 -7) {(1=2} (1ms—18s} (1-2) (1-12) (1-4) (0-50) (15029364)
MID FREQ FEEDBACK INTERVAL TIME PRE DELAY DELAY TIME LOOP 1
(1-14) (0-15) (1-9) (1ms — 400ms ) (ms) (1ms-200ms) (1-20) {onfoff) *~—4
MID LEVEL TONE TEMPOHOLD FEEDBACK RATE PITCH TONE LOCP 2
(w7 -7) (w7 =7) (onfoff) {0-15) (1-25) (wi2-12) (w7 =7) (onfoff) o—4
LOW LEVEL  TAP LEVEL E.LEVEL DEPTH FB E.LEVEL LOOP 3
(o7 -7) (0-15) (0-15) (0-15) (0-i5)  (0-15) | (onfo) | @—4
TOTAL LEVEL ELEVEL ELEV RES BAL NS THSHD °
(w7 -7) {0-15) (0-15) (0-15) _ (0-15) (0=15)

B T-KEYTOP LX2V BLK (22495259)
B S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK (22495251)

WRITE m MANUAL @

T
HE

>
S \ - B S—KEYTOP MD1H BLK (22495255)
i - @ e . B T-KEYTOP MX2VH BLK (22495258)
o 82 . . Tact Switch
i N V[ SKHWAB
ertese | wmss ) |@ (00341467)
LED (red)
( ) C ) ( ) € ® GLSPRS
v x v . v a Py (15029281)
RETURN LOOP1 ® SEND  RETURN LOOP2 @ ~—————— SEND  RETURN LOOP 3 @ SEND 9v pd out
MODE
/ & 8.DELAY CHOJFLJPSHIFTER
I 2 3 q 5 B 1] mono [[2] ose |[1] stereo |_SYNC [[7] stereo | NORMAL
DELAY 2] CHORUS [y g | FLANGER | 1 ganp
+ + + + )\l + + + + + + 1] mono 2] 1ae [ grErE | svNe lo[ proy | DETUNE
DELAY INTERVAL 4] cHorus | NV fio] SHIFTER | criroma .
7 s r; s] angoa | wono |fn] poH | ToeTune . Pedal Chassis
. , . f ’ p I - N (00237334)
4 N le P 1[1] HALL 1 I[s] ROOM
5 3 2] HALL 2 1[4 ] PLATE

k ( 1 C A J/

L e

Pedal Switch (FRONT VIEW) (SIDE VIEW)

SKQKAH
(13129778)
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EXPLODED VIEW/%9#[X]
[PARTS]
No. PARTS No.  PARTS NAME
00340290 CASE

B
PRI ®VOO

00349012
70231490
22495255
22495258
22495259
22495251
00237323
00237312
70231556
70231578
00237334
22220321
22350171
22180605
22170103
00349734

[SCREW]

®

POO QVHGOO®

40125923
40010256
40010412
40016590
40019123
40125945
40127689
40126601

40011278
40011778
40127690

SHIELD SHEET

MAIN BOARD ASSY

B S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK
B T-KEYTOP MX2VH BLK
B T-KEYTOP LX2V BLK
B S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK
CHASSIS

DISPLAY PANEL

SR BOARD ASSY

SW BOARD ASSY
PEDAL CHASSIS
FC-100 ESCUTCHEON
ME-10 FOOT

FC-100 SWITCH PEDAL

RE/FC-100 SUPPORT SPRING

LEAF

3x8 mm Truss FeBc
3x8 mm Binding head FeBc

3x6 mm Binding head FeBc W/Internal Tooth Washer

NRP-345

3x8 mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc
3x8 mm Cup screw (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc

3x10 mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc
3x6 mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeCm

W/lInternal Tooth Washer

3x8 mm Binding head (Self tapping) P-Tight FeCm

M3 Flange Nut FeCm

M3 External Tooth Washer FeBc
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— : i e EXP, |
E_-
=y l 2 gé"gzﬁ?m 1cit N S S AM ’ : E MANUAL—| "
OUTPUT L 97% e ””“ DSP LOT X wowacessns REMOTE
= l = MB87837 ] / o E TUNER !
PHONES s C— o H — to12
(= e |— 0 OOETR > — DRAM /_WE TEMPO [N
7 = t*—-__—_:) M5M4 42568 !
wput [ g _ b oot .
§§ | 7 ﬁﬁ?sv |/
AC ADAPTOR IN el InTERFACS :T. MIDL OUT
: | 4 D5V 7[‘ o = Lo10 = -
| k | < > EEP-ROM |
wl - R _ = L __5 8{- CPU ( H 8/3 S ) - AKG3C87F
( oN m é-:-?é:aigp HDB473378FB  (ZTAT) ) LED D40-46
", 9V DC OUT o ' HD6433378LO1F (MASK) N )
o - ; | @ —osme =5 DD D (4
- SEND ELWE% <+ EL 7 YYD . -
| LEOP : ;\n[g:—b—fj I | LED D37-39 @ T SWi-11
RETURN q» ! 1016 ) l
i 4 — LED DRIVER R <IAD -~ OO0
e ' ' (| [ & Nauin ) LED DRIVER p "
M66310FP
LOOP 2 - & e [ A .
P bretuen [T T I '?
- ¥ WL T e ~ PPRRRO®O®® ® '
el | - A I LED D13-15 Y ) ) ) ) ) | ®
. ) ?% =1 _@_‘ i* ib if i* 1* § LED DRIVER :> LED D20-29, D31-35 @
A rSEND ] | — = ® | |
s T TETRT] :
LRETURN ELW& - L — ! ® !
o = LED D1-6 !
i 1
JACK BOARD SWITCH BOARD '| MAIN BOARD '
) — - - i, _ - - J\ i - - - - D _ - - - _ - - )
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PARTS LIST//N\—Y 1 X b

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts marked /A have
safety-related characleristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

RELEORR:

APROTOBBRDIE, Rk

[ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

N—VFSTICEI B SR

kD

BAGHBTOIENILOT A—H—Y—IE. BTTED 4 BEBERERICEAL TFS 0. BIBNIER
b B k)

SFROBE . BESNIBRE (2
SLAOBBIBEDE kDI

HULEARN. RLEEHHE.

A A jEdiElia ]
10 22575241 C-20/50
15 2247017300 DAC-15D

PWERRHFEEPRED oY KIFSENDOREICBYE T,

15199917 M66310FP LED Driver IC15, 16, 18, 19 on MN ACCESSORIES / (B S
15159115T1  TCA4086BP Quad Bilateral Switch IC3, 4 0n SR ) )
1524912070 TC74HCO4AF 1C21 on MN 00237690 Owner's Manual (English)
15249101 TC74HCT4AF 1C14 on MN 00237689 Owner's Manual (Japanese)
15289138 M5218AFP Op Amp IC1,2, 4,6 on MN 00237378 CNECT CORD SET
15189251 M5218A Op Amp IC1,2 on SR 124496030 ACI-100J
00452290 M5216FP Op Amp IC5 on MN 1244960400 AC-120
00452301 NJM2100M Op Amp IC30 on MN 1244960500 ACI-220
15199212 TA7805S Voltage Regulator IC8 on VB 12449549 ACB-240A
15199240 TA78L05S Voltage Regulator IC31 on MN
TRANSISTOR,/ h 5> ¥ 24~
15309106 25A1586GR Q6,7 on MN
15319110 2SC4116GR Q1,2,50n MN
15129186 25C3378GR Q1,2,30n SR
15129844 25D-2012-0 Q3 on MN
15129190 RN1207 Q5,6,7on SR
15129214 RN2207 Q4 on SR
DIODE/ & 1 #—F
00452312 RD10MB2 Zener (10V) D3 on MN
15339137 155352 Diode D1, 10to 18, 47 to 54 on MN
15019125 155133 Diode D1,2,3 on SR, D7 to 12 on SW
00342445 SL-1264H 7seg LED (red) D58 on MN
15020364 GL5PR42 LED (red) D20, 21, 22, 24 10 29, 31 to 35,
D40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46 on MN
15029363 GL5KG42 LED (green) D23, 24 on MN
15029281 GL3PR8 LED (red) D37, 38, 39 on MN, D1 t0 6, 13, 14, 15 0n SW
RESISTOR / ##1
13910103 ‘ RGSD 8x103J Resistor Array 10kohm x 8 RA1to 4 on MN
00450056 RXE050 Posister PS1
CAPACITOR,/ > 74—
00349723 16MV470HC C43, 44, 45, 200, 203 on MN, G29 on SR

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ 1 > &7 &Z—, A, T 1)L 5—

LTREL. WENEBEOLET,
MN ---—--> MAIN BOARD ASSY vB > V. RGL. BOARD ASSY
SR —eeemm- > SEND/RETURN BOARD ASSY sw > SWITCH BOARD ASSY
CASING/ 7 — A
00340290 CASE
22350312 BASE 235-312
00237312 DISPLAY PANEL
22210817 PANEL 1
22210818 PANEL 2
22210819 PANEL 3
22210820 PANEL 4
00237345 PANEL 5
22210821 PANEL B
CHASSIS/ > v —%¥
00237323 CHASSIS
00237334 PEDAL CHASSIS
00349012 SHIELD SHEET
00349734 LEAF
BUTTON, KNOB/H %>, /7
22495251 B S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK
22495255 B S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK
22495258 B T-KEYTOP MX2VH BLK
22495259 B T-KEYTOP LX2V BLK
SWITCH/ 21 v F
00341467 SKHWAB Tact Switch SW1 to 11 on MN
13129778 SKQKAH Pedal Switch SWH1 to 6 on SW

JACK, SOCKET/ Y+ v 7. Vv b

13529246
12399505

DSS310-91D223S EMI Filter
BLO3RN2-R62 EMI Filter

FL1 on MN, FL1 on SR
L20 on MN, L1 to 6 on SR

CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/ 7 U X #Jb, RiEF

13449145 YKB21-5010 EXP.Pedal JK9 on MN
13449148 YKB21-5012 INPUT, OUTPUT L/R, MANUAL, TUNER, TEMPO IN, EXT CTLOUT  JK1,3,4,6,7,8,10 on MN
SEND x3, RETURN x3 JK1 to 6 on SR

13449434 HSJ-0912-01-040 PHONES JK2 on MN
13449711 HEC0470-01-630 AC Adaptor JK5 on MN, JK7 on SR
13429615 TCS5350-01-4151 MIDI JK11 on MN
00237401 1CC05-024-360T IC Socket for D58

PCB ASSY ./ EiR5ER&

12389791 AT-49 16MHz Xtal XT1 on MN

15299174 SG-531H 33.8688MHz Xtal module XT2 on MN
CONNECTOR/ %7 & —

13439352 IL-S-7P-S2L2-EF  (7P) CN2 on MN

13439359 IL-S-14P-S2L.2-EF (14P) CN1on MN

13439349 IL-S-4P-S2L2-EF  (4P) CN4 on SR

70231490

MAIN BOARD ASSY

(pcb 00238512 1/2)

NOTE: Replacement MAIN BOARD ASSY includes the V.RGL BOARD ASSY.
VE): #if5 FIMAIN BOARD ASSY (3, V.RGL BOARD ASSY % &4 %7,

V.RGL BOARD ASSY

70231545 SR BOARD ASSY

(pcb 00238512 2/2)
(pcb 00342601 1/2)

NOTE: Replacement SR BOARD ASSY includes the SW BOARD ASSY.
VE): #15 F SR BOARD ASSY!3,SW BOARD ASSY% &4 %37,

SW BOARD ASSY (pcb 00342601 2/2)
IC/ £ E %

00341412 HD6433378L01F CPU Mask IC10 on MN
15239206 MB87837 LSP Chip IC11 on MN
00452289 LC7886MN A/D Convertor IC7 on MN
15289701 #PD6376GS D/A Convertor IC3 on MN
15179462 M5M44256BJ-8 DRAM IC12, 13 on MN
15209364 AK93C67F EEP-ROM IC17 on MN
15289705 M51953AFP Reset IC 1IC20 on MN

WIRING, CABLE/ 74 ¥ Y7, =7

00237412 Wiring Assy 7P CN2 on SR
00237423 Wiring Assy 14P CN1 on SW
00344745 Wiring Assy 4P CN3on SW
23470413 Flat Cable Assy (3p) MN to VB
SCREW/ % V¥
40010412 3x 6mm Binding head FeBc W/Internal Tooth Washer
40126601 3x 6mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeCm W/Internal Tooth Washer
40010256 3x 8mm Binding head FeBc
40011278 3x 8mm Binding head (Self tapping) P-Tight FeCm
40019123 3x 8mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc
40125945 3x 8mm Cup Screw (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc
40125923 3x 8mm Truss FeBC
40127689 3x10mm Binding head (Self tapping) S-Tight FeBc
40127690 M3 External Tooth Washer
40011778 M3 Flange Nut FeCm
40016590 NRP-345
40124856 Rubber Foot #35
MISCELLANEOUS / Z Dt
00237634 PACKING CASE
00347401 PAD UPPER
00341390 PAD LOWER
00348867 PAD SIDE
00348634 HANDLE QUICK HAND TYPE-E BLACK

AC Adaptor (100V)
AC Adaptor (117V)
AC Adaptor (220V)
AC Adaptor (240VA)
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TEST MODE/7 X b - €E—F

The ME-X provides two test modes; TEST MODE1 and
TEST MODE2. Use whichever appropriate for your situation.

TEST MODET1 starts with step 1 (EEPROM Check).

TEST MODE2 starts with step 7 (DSP Initialization), then
after the step 9 (DRAM Check), skips to step 12 (Frequency
Response Check).

OCAUTION!!
The user data cannot be saved to a sequencer via MIDI.
Inform the user of this fact upon receiving a service
request.

OTest items
1. EEPROM Check
2. Panel LED and Loop LED Check
3. Key SW, TEMPO IN/REMOTE jack and Number Pedal
Check
. Loop LED Check
. External Control Out Jack Check
. Expression Pedal Jack and MIDI Out Check
. DSP Initialization Check
. DSP Check
9. DRAM Check
10. Tuner Check
11. AF-AD Auto Calibration
12. Qutput Circuit Frequency Response Check
13. Output Mute Check
14. Residual Noise and Total Frequency Response Check
15. Loop1 On Check
16. Loop2 On Check
17. Loop3 On Check
18. Shock Noise Check

0N O S

<>Equipment required
* MIDI cable
¢ Shorted plug
¢ Open plug
* Three foot switches (FS-5U or equivalent)
» Expression Pedal (EV-5 or equivalent)
« Oscillator
* Oscilloscope
* Noise meter

ME-XDF A b - £— FlZid, 7A b+ - E—=F1, 7R -
E-F202@YOF AL - E-FHBH ) T5 o RIS
CTHEWGITTT &,

FAPM-EF—F1id, 2571 (EEPROMF x v 7)
PORBLET,

FAN - E—F2ik. AFv 77 (DSPWEILF = v 7)
PHBEBL. A7y 79 (DRAMF v 7) BSRTThHE
A5y 712 (WHERO f85F-2v27) »oHFRALET,

OFE ! !
MEXDL1—¥F—  F=% % Mo —7 24 —IIMIDI%
FRHLTRETAIILIETETTA, TOBHELIKHES
NEBERIZ, TOEZEKRLTCT S5 L) BV
Lij_o

OF A VIEE

1.
2.
3.

NeRe RN |

EEPROM ¥ z v 7

X% JVLEDB X NV — FLEDDF = v 7
F—2A4vF, FrR - AV/S)E= Iy IR
F YN - REVDF v 7

IV —T7LEDDF = v 7
LILEXAY—FN - b=V - TIINI Xy I DF

vy

I ALy va vy - RV vy 7 KRUMIDIT U

My

.DSP#IE{LF = v 7
.DSPF =z v ¥
.DRAMT = v 7

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Fa—F—BfEF =7

AF-ADHB)HH IE

HOR®BD f 555y 7

HhIa—-tFzv2

W) AXF vy 7 RORIBEEO {552y
Loopl OnfDF = v 7

Loop2 OnlF D F = v 7

Loop3 Onk§DF = v 7

vav s ) ARFzv s

OHET LD
e MIDIY — 7
e va— b+ IIT
TSy
e« 7v FAA4 vF (FS-5U% 3H)
e L7 AT viay - ¥V (EV-5)
o HiRE
etuaxa—"7
o J A RXA—4—

¢ SD-2 or Jig (for EXT.CTL.OUT Jack Check) <See Fig.1.>

e SD2F 721315 E (EXT.CTLOUTY v v 7 Fx v 7 )
< 1 &>

S

Fig.1 Jig/ 51

i
Jm

7

ONOTE:
Before starting the test, make the following settings:

1.

Connect three foot swiches (FS-5U) to the TEMPO IN
jack, TUNER REMOTE jack and MANUAL REMOTE
jacks.

. Set the polarity switch of FS-5U toward the jack.

Connect the pedal (EV-5) to the EXP PEADAL jack.
Set the minimum volume of EV-5 to "0".

Connect the REMOTE jack of the SD-2 or the jig to the
EXT CTL OUT jack.

When using the SD-2, set its mode to 'REMOTE'.
Insert the plug into the INPUT jack of the SD-2, and
turn the SD-2 on.

To enter test mode
e TEST MODE 1

While pressing the [PARAMTER RIGHT] key, [VALUE UP]

key and [BYPASS] key simultaneously, turn power on.

e TEST MODE 2

While pressing the [PARAMTER RIGHT] key, [VALUE UP]

key and [MANUAL] key simultaneously, turn power on.

{To exit test mode
Simply turn off power.

1.

EEPROM Check

The test program writes data to the EEPROM and then
reads the data back from the EEPROM. If the test fails,
the test program stops after displaying "E4" (error); If
OK, goes to the next stop.

. LED Check

The program turns on and off LEDs one by one in the
order shown in Fig.2. Verify intensity of the LEDs.
Press any key to advance to the next step.

OEFE:
FAPRATIENC, TROBREEZ L TBWTTE W,

3BDT7y P AA v F (FS-5U) % #NZFNTEMPO IN

Y% v 7, TUNER REMOTEY ¥ v 7, MANUAL

REMOTEY v v 7 ([ZH# T %0

CFS5UDERST T4 — AL v Fu, Vryvr@llictk

v }Téo

. ¥V (EV-5) #EXPPEDALY ¥ v 7 IZ#H$ 5,
CEVSDO IV AR =A%y bt A,
. SD-2OREMOTEY ¥ v 7 ¥ 72131B B % EXT CTL OUT

Vv 7IERT 5.

. SD2% ¥ L7234, SD-20E— F% 'REMOTE' 2+t

‘7}‘LT(£<0
Z L TSD2DINPUTY ¥y v 2279 7 n &L, BiFE%
ONIZLTHB<,

OF AL - E—FROAYF
¢« FAM - E-F1

[PARAMETER RIGHT]¥ — , [VALUE UP]¥% — .
[BYPASS] ¥ — # FEICHI L 2255, BIHLTONIZLEd,

e 7T Ak E—-F2

[PARAMETER RIGHT]* — , [VALUE UP]¥ — |
[MANUAL]¥ — % FFFCH L 255, BIREZONICLE9S,

OF A - E— FOWRITH
BIFRZOFFIZLE9,

1. EEPROM¥ = v 7

BEPROMOD & E_ A/ FHAMLOF = v 7 27 &
To NGOBAET A AT LA “E4” #FRLTIEE
DE3, OKTHIIMERETIRDAT v T~k
HET,

. LEDF =z v 7

LEDZH 2 DJET 1 2F D844 5D T, FZLEDAIE
FIEITTAPHERL TSV,
fApdF— %@l EROATF Y FICHEAT T,

Fig.2/ 2

. Key SW, TEMPO IN/REMOTE jack and Number Pedal

Check

Press the panel keys one by one in the order shown in
Fig.3. Verify that the display turns on the segment
corresponding to the key being pressed.

3. F—AAvF, FUR- AV E=- vy IR

FUN— RN DF v
SWURENBETEF— 24 L, 20F—12)E
L7FA AT LA DRS¢ HI L2 HRALTT
Sy,
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Fig.3,/ 3

Press the FS-5U connected to TEMPO IN and verify
that one of guitar-tuner LEDs, corresponding to
TEMPO IN, is lit. See Fig.4. Repeat the step for
TUNER REMOTE and MANUAL REMOTE pedals.

> r14<]]

\MANUAL
TUNER

TEMPO IN

Fig.4,/ 04

Press a pedal except for NUMBER PEDAL[1], and
verify the lighting LED above the pedal. Repeat for the
remaining pedals, but NUMBER[1] which must be
pressed last.

Press [PARAMETER LEFT] key and [VALUE UP] key
simultaneously, or press [NUMBER PEDAL 1], to
advance to the next step.

To return back to the previous one, press [PARAMETER
LEFT] key and [VALUE DOWN] key simultaneously .

. Loop LED Check

The Loop LEDs are turned on and off one by one from
Loop1 to Loop3 and the display shows the number
indicating the lighting Loop LED.

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.

To return back to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

. External Control Out Jack Check

With the jig connected: verify the blinking LED on the jig.
With the SD-2 connected: the LED on the SD-2 alternately
lights green and red, keeping pace with the display.
Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.

To return back to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC]

key.

. Expression Pedal Jack and MIDI Out Check

With the pedal of the EV-5 at fully up position, verify
that the display reads "00" and only the leftmost LED of
the guitar-tuner LEDs lights. (See Fig.5.)

Gradually depress the pedal and check that the display
increments the number in units of fexadecimal and that
the number of lighting LEDs of the guitar-tuner
increases. At the travel end of the pedal, verify that the
hexadecimal on the display is "7F" and all the guitar-
tuner LEDs are lighting up.

Fully swing the pedal again and check that MIDI OUT
provides CC#16 value between 00 and 7F.

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.

To return back to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

FryR AV, Fa—F—-UE-F, TZ2T I
JE—-FNDKETY vy 7 ICERENLFSSURRG L
M4 lFETEIICFY— - F2—F—LEDOXIET 5
1AFRDORD T LI 2R LE T,

RN EBBIAAIZ L ST, FOXRTLVLDOT LD
LEDVEIT T A2 EA#ERALTTEVw, 2DOE X
[NUMBER PEDAL 1 R#ZICEG LI LET,
[PARAMETER LEFT]#% — & [VALUE UP]¥ — % [A] 12
3. & 5\ IZ[NUMBER PEDAL 11% BT L RO AT
v FIEAE T,
[PARAMETER LEFT]¥ — & [VALUE DOWN] ¥ — % [d]
BT L, fTOAT Y TICRY 7,

. WV—TLEDDOF = v 7

V—FLEDAS IV —F 155 3ANEIEIZ 12T 28T 0.
F A4 AT LA EIT L T\wA )V — FLEDIZA ST %
BEsFRENET,

[BYPASS]F — 24T L ADAT v T ~EA LT,
MOAF v TR EEE, [EDITESCIF — &ML I3,

IR —=FN AV A=V T NI Xy I DTy T

IVAY—F N3y ba—JV-FT7h Tl
VR S NEEOLEDA AR, XIESD-2DLEDA 7 1
27V A HbETRERICEILICEIT A L 2HE
HFLET,

[BYPASS]F — 24§ &L XDAT v I EAE T,
[EDIT/ESC]¥ — 2 #I§ L IO AT v T~RED 7,

LI ATLyvay RNV w7 RUMDIT Y b Frv

EV-SONRTVEFRLILZREIZTRE, T4 ATV LI
“00” BEREN, F¥— - Fa—F—LEDD LN 1A
DOBHEITT AL #HERLE T, (K5BH)
EV-SORTVPHERAINDIHEST, T4 AT VLA
KCFRRENTVBIGHEENKES R, F9— - F=
—F —LEDAL RN A= DL HIZEITLET, R
NIRRT N IRRED L &, TFT T4 A
FLAIEREN, ¥¥— - Fa—F—LEDFETH
ITT52 e 2l LT3,

F /2. T OFEMIDI OUTY + v 7 % & CC#164500~7F
THHENL ZERMERELET,

[BYPASS]F — 2§ L RD AT v T~HEHE T,
FDORT v T~NRAEA I, [EDITESCIF—%2# L 9,

The pedal is swung up.
NEIVERE E o R

The pedal is completely depressed.
NRAIVERAL & - 20KEE

EXP. PEDAL §
LEDs turn on or off one by one. E

1 R_T DR
i <> i
| _grdrdiEaENiN| > DI<I] > prldd<d
r1ri ) =
VALUE/BANK r = s
Fig.5./E5
OFEE

ONOTE
It is acceptable even if the display reads 7E (not 7F) when
the pedal is depressed to the bottom.

7.

>rrlaa]

I ATV yvay RYVEBLE-EEIZ, T4
AT VLADTEEFERLTHOKTY,

I
I

Fig.6./ 6

DSP Initialize Check

The test program writes test data into the DSP. If it fails
to write, it shows "E0" on the display and won't
proceed to the next step.

DSP Check

The test program tests writes and reads the internal RAM
of DSP. If the result is 'NG', the display shows the error
message "E1" and the test stops. Otherwise, it proceeds
to the next step without displaying any error messages.

DRAM Check

The test program tests writes and reads DRAM. If the
result is 'NG', the display shows the error messeage
"E2(DRAMO is defective)" or "E3(DRAM1 is defective)"
and the test stops. Otherwise it proceeds to the next
step without displaying any error message.

10.Tuner Check

11.

Engage OUTPUT R and INPUT. At the first, the display
will read "40" for a while, but this doesn't have relation
to the test.

Verify the display reads "A" and center LED (Green) of
the guitar-tuner LEDs turns on.

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.

To return back to the step 6, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

AF-AD Auto Calibration

Verify OUTPUT R and INPUT are connected.

The test program executes the AF-AD calibration
automatically. The calibration completes after about a
second. After a hexadecimal number is displayed 2
times on the display, the program goes to the next step.
If the signal to the INPUT is abnormal, the display will
blink as shown in Fig.7 and the test program waits for
the normal signal. (It is 'NG', if nothing is displayed.)

7. DSPAI#R{LF = v 7

10.

i

—

DSPADEXALT = v 7 2ITVWE T, EEL “NG”
DB, TA4ATLAIIC B0 BPERENT, 7R T
AIEFEY FT, OKTHIUITLRRETICROAT v
TICHEAT T,

DSPF = v 7
DSPOMNEERAMDE X AA /FHAH L DT = v 7 24T
WY, BEPNGOBEE., T4 AT VAT “E17 &
FRENTTFAMFILE D £9, OKTHIUIM D IR
FFITRDAT v FICHEAR T T,

. DRAMF = v 7

DRAMODEX AR /AL OF = v 7 2TVET,
HRAENGOEE. 74 A 7L A2 “E2 (DRAMODA
B)” 721k “E3 (DRAMIOARR)” BERRENT 7
A NHIEE Y T, OKTHIUIM S ZIRETITKD A
Fv FICHEATT,

Fa—F—8fiFv

OUTPUT REINPUT#¥EHE L £ 3, wAIC “40" &\
IXFENLIEL L FA AT VA LERRSINETH, 7
A b &R TT,

FA AT LA A" BRRSN, F5— - Fa—7F
—LEDOEAFD 1l () OAPHEIT TSI & 2
BLET,

[BYPASS]F — % 4 L RDAT v T~HEA LT,
[EDIT/ESC]¥ — 24§ & A5 v 76 ~NRY £5,

.AF-ADHEI##1E

OUTPUT R & INPUTHEREEN TV A 2 L oA L X
‘@—O
AF-ADDRIEFEHEMICITbIE T, HERIH1IHT
BMTL, FA4AATLA 168 % 2 MERLHZ, K
DAT v FICHEAFE T,
INPUT~DEBICRE B HEETA AT VADBRHTD
FIICERBRL, FERESPANEINE S CHELE
To (FARATLA M ERENLVEEOINGTT )
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Input level is low, or
nothing is inputed.

ADLANILD NS LD
ABDHPENGE

Input level is high.

- ABDLANILBKENES

Fig.7/ X7

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

12.0utput Frequency Response Check
NOTE: Check both the L (MONO) and R jacks.
If the OUTPUT jack of Lch is used alone, the L
and R signals are mixed internally, and the
correct waveform would not be output. When
checking Lch, be sure to insert the open plug
into the Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

The display indicates the frequency being output.
Verify the meter readings.

[BYPASS|F — #§ L RDAF v F~EAR T T,
BIDATF v T~NRALHEEL, [EDIT/ESCIF - %L E3,

12 H IR f 45F = v 2
FE I FxvZid. L (MONO), RO HIT-oTTF &y,
¥ 7., OUTPUTY % v 7 ZLchBATHAE L /2
BE. L, ROEFRNETIF v ranss
DEELRERIESNTI A,
ERBWELEL 72D, LehDBIERRIZIZLHT
RchliCZE T I FHHALTTF S,

T4 ATV A DEIROEACIHE, BTSN EZRK
DBEBDIBATHEDOT, FNFROET LI % R

ALTT,
VALUE/BANK  Frequency  Levels (OUTPUT L and R)
Bl L~JL (OUTPUT L, R#t)
“Fo” 20Hz —20+2dBm
“F1” 1kHz —20+2dBm
“F2” 5kHz —20+2dBm
“F3” 12kHz —20+2dBm
Table.1,/%1

13.0utput Mute Check
NOTE: Check both the L (MONO) and R jacks.
If the OUTPUT jack of Lch is used alone, the L
and R signals are mixed internally, and the
correct waveform would not be output. When
checking Lch, be sure to insert the open plug
into the Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

Verify that a 1kHz -20dBm sine wave is generated
repeatedly in time to the change on the display.

BHEITIz—-bFzv P
EE I Fo vk, L (MONO), ROWATT-> TF E vy,
372, OUTPUTY v v 7 #LchEfRCEH L 72
Ba. L, ROEFRARTIF IV IEnbT
DEELREREPEONEI A, EELRERZE
5728, LehDBIEEICIZ YT RICZZ T T 7%
HWALTT &,

1kHz, -20dBmDIEZHEADS, 74 AT LA DERE LD
WSROI C R D SN L AR LT T,

Display L _/ - -
/
Rl VAVAVATAVAVAVAVAVAY!
1mS/div.
0.1V/div.

Fig.8./ X8

Press [BYPASS]key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

[BYPASS|& — 24 L RDAT v FIHEAT T,
BIDAFy FIZEAEEE., [EDIT/ESCIF —%2#L £
T,

14.Residual Noise and Total Frequency Response Check
NOTE: Check both the L (MONO) and R jacks.
If the OUTPUT jack of Lch is used alone, the L
and R signals are mixed internally, and the
correct waveform would not be output. When
checking Lch, be sure to insert the open plug
into the Rch to obtain the correct waveform.

Insert the noise meter into OUTPUT (either L or R)
jack. Set the meter to IHF-A and verify that the reading
is -88dBm or below.

Input a 200Hz, 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
The output level should be at 380£40mVp-p.

1458 ) A XF 2y 7 RURBERD {55F v 7
FE I F v zid, L (MONO), ROMHIToTTFEVY,
% 72, OUTPUTY ¥ » 7 #LchBARCHEM L 72
B, L, ROEBRABTIF I IEnbT:
DIEELEREIEBONT A, EEREREE
57:®., LchOWERIZIZVTRIZE TS 7 %
HALTTFE v,

JAX  A—5—=%JS-AICYI Y X T, OUTPUT LRD
A X LAV h88dBmA T Th b Z L 2R L 7,
4EIPE200HzZ, 200mVp-pZ INPUTY v v ZICAFI LT
T &y, BTERAB80+40mVppTH D Z & B FEREL
i a—o

OUTPUT L
i - - 1mS/div.
0.1V/div.
OUTPUT R
b raum '
Fig.9,/[9

Press [BYPASS]key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

15.Loop1 On Check
Input a 200Hz, 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
Insert the shorted plug into the RETURNT1 jack. Verify
that the signal comes out from only SEND1 out of
three SEND jacks and the output level is at 200+

[BYPASS]HF — %419 L RDAT v TITHEAT T,
HOAT v TR A4, [EDITESCIF—2#H L £7,

15.Loopl Onf§DF = v 7
ST 200Hz, 200mVp-pFINPUTY ¥ v ZIZAHL T
T &y,
RETURNIWKX Y a— 797 %EALET, 3DOD
SENDY ¥ v 7 D9 5, SENDID AP 55545200+

40mVp-p. 40mVpp THAENTWA I L 2R LT T,

SEND 1

1mS/div.

0.1V/div.
SEND 2

Fig.10-a/X10-a

SEND 3

i 1mS/div.

0.1V/div.

Fig.10-b/E10-b

Pull out the shorted plug, and check that the output
level is 380+40mVp-p.

Ya—-MN7I7%PE, OUTPUT L, RP SO
FAS380+40mVppTHH I L 2R L T,
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OUTPUT L

1mS/div.

0.1V/div.

OUTPUT R

Fig.11,/311

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

16.Loop2 On Check
Input a 200Hz 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
Insert the shorted plug into the RETURN2 jack. Verify
that the output signal comes out from all SEND jacks
except SEND3 and the output levels are at 200+

[BYPASSlkey I L TRD AT v I ~EHA T T,
HMDOAF Yy IR LEAIL, [EDIT/ESClkey z i L F
o

16.Loop2 Onl§ D F- = v 7
$ETE200Hz, 200mVp-p%INPUTY ¥ v ZIZA S LT
T&EWV,
RETURN2I LY a— 797 %EALET, 3200
SENDY v v 7 ® 5 %, SEND3LUAL & H k2%

40mVp-p. 200+40mVp-p CHA BN TV E I L 2R LTI,

SEND 1
1mS/div.
0.1V/div.

SEND 2

Fig.12-a/[&12-a

SEND 3
1mS/div.
0.1V/div.

Fig.12-b/E12-b

Pull out the shorted plug, and check that the output
level is 380140mVp-p.

va— 7T 7 kkKE, OUTPUT L, RS DOH K
FA380L40mVppTH A Z L MR L £ 9,

OUTPUT L

f 1mS/DIV

0.1V/DIV

OUTPUT R

Fig.13/13

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

17.Loop3 On Check 17.
Input a 200Hz 200mVp-p square wave to INPUT jack.
Insert the shorted plug into the RETURNS jack. Verify
that the output signal comes out from all SEND jacks
and the output levels are at 20040mVp-p .

[BYPASSlkey 2l L TRD AT v F~NEALE T,
BIDAT v TIZRA¥E13, [EDIT/ESClkey % L &
B

Loop3 OnkfDF = v 7

SR 200Hz, 200mVp-pZINPUTY v v ZIZ AL T
TEvy,

RETURN3WZ Y a— b7 57 %HALE T, £CTD
SENDY v v 7 % b 1 A¥200 - 40mVp-p T Hi ) &

NTWBILEWHRLIT,
SEND 1
1mS/div.
0.1V/div.
SEND 2
Fig.14-a/14-a
SEND 3

1mS/div.

0.1V/div.

Fig.14-b,/E14-b

Pull out the shorted plug and check that the output
level is 380140mVp-p.

Ya—M7F 7 %3k E, OUTPUT L, R»5 DMK
45380 40mVppTh b Z L HHER L T T,

OUTPUT L

1mS/div.

0.1V/div.

OUTPUT R

Fig.15,/15

Press [BYPASS] key to proceed to the next step.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

18.Shock Noise Check 18.
Check for a shock noise.
Press [BYPASS] key to enter to the normal play mode.
To return to the previous step, press [EDIT/ESC] key.

HMOAT v IR A,

[BYPASSIkey & #fi§ & KO X7 v TIZHEA T T
r

KR

vav s I AXFLy

Tav i AR ERHALET,
[BYPASSIkey 2§ L BED LA E— FIZAD I T,

HORAT v 7R 5841, [EDIT/ESClkey % 9 L %
K
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ERROR MESSAGES/IT5— - X v t—J EFOAR

If an error message is displayed in TEST MODE, take the
necessary to remove the cause discribed below.

Error Message Description  Possible cause

"EQ" DSP cannnotbe *Solder bridge or improper
initialized soldering at portion anywhere
between CPU (IC10) and DSP
(IC11).
*DSP (IC11) and/or CPU (IC10)
defective.
"E1" DSP IRAM *DSP (IC11) defective.
defective *Solder bridge or improper

soldering around DSP (IC11).

"E2" "E3" DSP ERAM *DSP (IC11) defective.
defective *Solder bridge or improper

soldering at portion anywhere
between DSP (IC11) and
DRAM (IC12 or 13).

sSolder bridge or improper
soldering around IC14.

*DSP (IC11) and/or DRAM (IC12
or 13) defective.

*1C14 defective.

"E4" EEPROM *Solder bridge or improper
defective soldering at portion anywhere
between CPU (IC10) and EEPROM

(IC17).

*EEPROM (IC17) and/or CPU
(1C10) defective.

FAP - E=RFRTOLF— - Avt—TLFORBHNE.
ERERICOWTEBRL 9,

I5-kvt-Y RRAR FaFEHA

E0] * DSPASFIEA{L *CPU (IC10)—DSP (IC11) D
TEIHA g v F, FHETAR
*DSP (ICI11) DR
*CPU (IC10) ¥ 72iZDSP (IC11)

DANE
[E1] *DSPDOIRAM *DSP (IC11) DR B
7 *DSP (IC11) A DFH S v 7,
FHMTAR

[E2][E3] *DSP®ERAM *DSP(IC11) DAE
5 — *DSP (IC11)—DRAM (IC12, 13)
M. T-RICI4REBOFHS
v I, EHMTAR
*DSP (IC11) % 72 1ZDRAM (IC12,

13) DAE

ICI4DA R
[E4] * EEPROM *CPU (IC10)—EEPROM (IC17)
g — BOXHSY v F, FHMNTAR

B
*EEPROM (IC17) DA B

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER//N\—< 3 > DR %

1. Turn power off.

2. Press and hold the PARAMETER [—], VALUE [ 1] and
EDIT/ESC keys, and turn the power on again.

The LED above the pedals 1 to 5 and display will show
the current firmware version.
Example : LED above pedal No.1 lights and the display

vanAa TNNT Thhio mamana
caus vu . 111

3. Turn power off to exit this mode.

1. BEZA7i2LF T,

2. PARAMETER[—]% —, VALUE[1]% —. EDIT/ESC¥ —

FREBFICML 2B SBEL S V2L T T,

N—=Ta vy OERIITZ7Y FAA v FOLEDI—58 L U,
VALUE/BANK D7 4 A 7L A THEATE 1,
(72 & 2i1EVerl.00%2 57 v P A A v F D, LEDIAELT

U9 AY

R e i | VA R e g N i o
L7 1A/ V- UU IR/ AL I 9 o)

3. BEZYAE, COE—F2LIKITES,

LOADING FACTORY PRESETDATA/7 77 kU — -« Uty kb - O— FKDFE

OCAUTION!!
The user data cannot be saved to a sequencer via MIDI.
Inform the user of this fact upon receiving a service
request.
< Initialize All Patches >

1. Turn power off.

2. Press and hold the PARAMETER [ | ] key and [«] key
and turn power on again.

The EDIT/ESC indicator will flash and the display will
flash read "Ld".
* To cancel the initialization at this time, press the
EDIT/ESC key. The program will return to the Play
Mode.
3. Press the WRITE key.

When the initialization is complete, the unit enters
the Play Mode.

< Initialize Just One Patch >
1. Turn power off.

2. Press and hold the PARAMETER [ t ] and [] keys and
turn power on again.

The EDIT/ESC indicator will flash.
3. Select the patch to be initialized.
* To cancel the initialization at this time, press the
EDIT/ESC key. The unit enters the Play Mode.
4. Press the WRITE key.
The selected patch will be initialized.
5. Press the EDIT/ESC key.

The unit returns to the Play Mode. When initializing
remaining patches, simply repeat steps 3 and 4.

10

OFE! !
ME-XDL—H— . F—F % Mo —4 4 —|IMIDI
PHALTEETAZLIITETA, TOBHTIKIE
ENBEFIC, TORREKELTCTEDL L) BEVN
f:bi—g_o
< ETONy F RO >
1. BEZ+71cLEd,

2. PARAMETER[ | | [« ]¥ — 2 [FEICH L DS BEF
FizLET,

EDIT/ESC A ¥ Vo — % =R, T4 ATV AL IZ
“LD” OXFEPEBLE T,
* WA L% Hhil 4 5 & %13, EDIT/ESCF — %24 L
TF 3wy,
WEOBIRKZAREEH CIREEICR Y 9,
3. WRITEF—%#L 3,

ETONy FUML I T3, MELs#b s &
HWHOEFHARE L7 CIRREICZ Y £

< =Ry TR >
1. BExF712L T,

2. PARAMETER[} ] [~]F — 2 RIS L 206, BiF
A CLET,

EDIT/ESC 1 ¥ ¥ — Mf‘mﬂwi%o
3. BT B8y FEETE T,
* W L% H k9 % & XX, EDIT/ESC* — % 4fi L
TF &,
WEOBIFHLARF L F CIREBICR ) £,
4. WRITEF — %3 L £9,
BAT Sy FomftsnE 7,
5. HMLEME T4 L &3, EDITESCHF — %M L TF &y,
BEOEBFRARGEFECREBICRY 3, oSy

Fafd THEMET 5 L &3, 3 — 4 DBELED
BELTFEW,
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